Telecommunications Equipment and Services PBX IV - Attachment B-IIl - Labor Rate Schedule - FA Ill Time and Material Labor

Record the fully loaded, all inclusive hourly labor rates chargeable during each contract year for the labor categories delineated and defined in Section 3.5 of the RFP

HOURLY LABOR RATES CONTRACT YEAR*
# LABOR CATEGORY Year 1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 2 Year 3 Year 3 Year 4 Year 4 Year 5 Year 5 Year 6 Year 6 Year 7 Year 7 Year 8 Year 8 Year 9 Year 9 Year 10 Year 10
Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium Standard Premium
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
Analyst,
35.14 Administrator, Systems $ 109.00 [ $ 16350 [ $ 11445 |3 17168 [ $ 12017 [ $ 180.26 [ $ 126.18 [ $ 189.27 [ $ 13249 [ $ 19874 [ $ 13911 [$ 208.67 | $ 14607 [$ 21911 |$ 15337 |$ 230.06 |$ 16084 |$ 24126 |$ 16867 |$ 253.01
3527 Analyst, Wireless Systems $ 155.00 [$ 23250 |$ 16275 [$ 24413 |$ 170.89 [$ 256.33 | $ 17943 [$  269.15|$ 18840 [$ 28261 |$ 19782 [$ 29674 |$ 20771 |$ 31157 |$ 21810|$ 32715|$ 22872 |$ 34308 |$ 23986 |$ 359.79
3.5.5 Analyst, Telecommunications (Senior) $ 192.00 [$ 28800 |$% 20160 |$ 30240 |$ 21168 |$ 31752 |$ 22226 |$ 33340 |$ 23338|$ 35007 |$ 24505|% 36757 |$ 257.30[$ 38595|% 27016 |$ 40524 |$ 28332 |$ 42498 |$ 29712 |$ 44568
35.19 Analyst, Telecommunications Systems $ 155.00 [$ 23250 |$ 16275 [$ 24413 |$ 170.89 [$ 256.33 | $ 17943 [$ 26915 |$ 18840 [$ 28261 |$ 19782 |$ 29674 |$ 20771 |$ 31157 |$ 21810|$ 32715|$ 22872 |$ 34308 |$ 23986 |$ 359.79
3511 Analyst, Systems (Senior) $ 170.00 [$ 255.00 | $ 17850 [$ 26775 |$ 18743 |$ 28114 |$ 196.80 [$ 29519 |$ 20664 |$ 30995 |$ 21697 |$ 32545|$ 22782 [$ 34172 |$ 23921 |$ 35881 |$ 25086 |$ 37628 % 26308 |$ 394.60
35.12 Architect, Information Technology (Senior) $ 24400 |$ 366.00|% 25620 |$ 38430 |$ 269.01|$ 40352 |$ 28246 |$ 42369 |$ 29658 |$ 44488 |$ 31141 |$ 46712 |$ 32698 [$ 49048 |$ 34333 |$ 51500 |$ 36005|$ 54008 |$ 37758 |$ 566.38
35.15 Business Process Consultant (Senior) $ 174.00 [$ 261.00|$ 18270 [$ 27405 |$ 19184 |$ 28775|$ 20143 |$ 30214 [$ 21150|$ 31725|$ 22207 |$ 33311 |$ 23318 |$ 34976 (% 24484 |$ 36725|$ 25676 |$ 38514 |$ 269.26 |$ 403.90
35.29 Electrician, Journeyman $ 141.00 [$ 21150 |$ 148.05 [$ 22208 |$ 15545 [$ 23318 | $ 16323 [$ 24484 |$ 17139 [$ 25708 |$ 17996 [$ 26993 | $ 18895 [$ 28343 |$ 19840 |$ 29760 |$ 20806 |$ 31209 |$ 21819 |$ 327.29
3528 Electrician, Licensed Master $ 141.00 [$ 21150 |$ 148.05 [$ 22208 |$ 15545 [$ 23318 | $ 16323 [$ 24484 |$ 17139 [$ 25708 | $ 17996 [$ 26993 | $ 18895 [$ 28343 |$ 19840 |$ 29760 |$ 20806 |$ 312.09|$ 21819 |$ 327.29
35.30 Electricians Helper $ 128.00 [ $ 192.00 [ $ 13440 [$ 20160 | $ 14112 |$ 21168 |$ 148.18 [$ 22226 | $ 15558 [$ 23338 | $ 16336 [$ 24505 |$ 17153 [$ 25730 |$ 18011 |$ 27016 |$ 18888 |$ 28332 |$ 19808 |$ 297.12
35.22 Engineer, Network (Junior) $ 137.00 [$ 20550 |$ 14385 |$ 21578 |$ 151.04 [$ 22656 | $ 15859 [$ 23789 |$ 166.52 [$ 24979 | $ 17485 |$ 26228 | $ 18359 [$ 27539 |$ 19277 |$ 28916 |$ 20216 |$ 30324 |$ 21201 |$ 318.01
3521 Engineer, Network (Senior) $ 161.00 [$ 24150 |$ 169.05 [$ 25358 | $ 17750 [$ 26625 |$ 186.38 [$ 27957 | $ 19570 [$ 29354 |$ 20548 |$ 30822 |$ 21576 |$ 32363 |$ 22654 |$ 33981 |$ 23757 ($ 35636 |% 24914 |$ 37371
35.26 Engineer, Network Security $ 168.00 [$  252.00 | $ 176.40 [$ 26460 | $ 18522 [$ 27783 |$ 19448 [$ 29172 |$ 20421 |$ 30631 |$ 21442 |$ 32162 |$ 22514[$ 33770 |$ 23639 |$ 35459 |$ 24790 |$ 37186 [$ 25997 |$ 389.97
35.10 Engineer, Systems $ 125.00 [ $ 18750 | $ 13125 [ $ 196.88 [ $ 13781 |$ 20672 |$ 14470 [$ 21705 |$% 15194 [$ 22791 |$ 15954 [$ 23930 |$ 16751 [$ 25127 |$ 17589 |$ 263.83 |$ 18446 |$ 27668 [$ 19344 |$ 290.15
3.5.9 Engineer, Systems (Senior) $ 168.00 [$ 252.00 | $ 176.40 [$ 26460 | $ 18522 [$ 27783 |$ 19448 [$ 29172 |$ 20421 |$ 30631 |$ 21442 |$ 32162|$ 22514[$ 33770 |$ 23639 |$ 35459 |$ 24790 |$ 37186 [$ 25997 |$ 389.97
3513 Senior Information Technology Planner $ 20400 |$ 30600|$% 21420|$ 32130|$ 22491 |$ 33737 |$ 23616 |$ 35423 |$ 24796 |$ 37194|$ 26036|3$ 39054 |$ 27338 [$ 41007 |$ 28705|$ 43057 |$ 30103 |$ 45154 |$ 31569 |$ 47353
35.23 Network Administrator $ 116.00 [ $ 174.00 [ $ 12180 [ $ 18270 [ $ 12789 [ $ 19184 [$ 13428 [$ 20143 |$ 14100 [$ 21150 |$ 148.05 [$ 22207 | $ 15545 [$ 23318 |$ 16322 |$ 24484 |$ 17117 |$ 25676 [$ 17951 |$ 269.26
3.5.20 Network Manager $ 187.00 [$ 28050 | $ 19635 [$ 29453 |$ 20617 |$ 30925 |$ 21648 |$ 32471 |$ 22730 [$ 34095|% 23866 |$ 25800 ($ 25060 |$ 37590 |$ 26313 [$ 39469 |$ 27594 [$ 41391 |$ 28938 |$ 434.07
3.5.25 Network Technician (Junior ) $ 95.00 [ $ 14250 [ $ 99.75 [ $ 14963 [ $ 10474 [ $ 15711 [ $ 10997 [ $ 164.96 [ $ 11547 [ $ 17321 [ $ 12125 ($ 18187 [$ 12731 [$ 19096 |$ 13367 [$ 20051 |$ 14018 |$ 21027 |$ 14701 |$ 22051
3.5.24 Network Technician (Senior) $ 11400 [ $ 171.00 [ $ 11970 [ $ 17955 [ $ 12569 [ $ 18853 [ $ 13197 [$ 19795 [$ 13857 [$ 20785 |$ 14550 [$ 21824 | $ 15277 [$ 229.16 |$ 16041 |$ 24061 |$ 16822 |$ 25233 |$ 17641 |$ 264.62
35.1 Program Manager $ 201.00|$ 30150|$% 21105|$ 31658 [$ 22160 |$ 33240 |$ 23268 |$ 34902 |$ 24432 |$ 36648 [$ 25653 |$ 38480 |$ 26936 ($ 40404 |$ 28283 |$ 42483 |$ 29660 |$ 44552 [$ 31104 |$ 467.22
352 Project Manager $ 183.00 [$ 27450 |$ 19215 [$ 28823 |$ 20176 |$ 30264 |$ 21185|$% 31777 |$ 22244 |$ 33366 |$ 23356 |$ 35034 [$ 24524 |$ 36786 |$ 25750 (% 38625|$ 27004 [$ 40506 |$ 28319 |$ 424.79
354 Subject Matter Expert $ 192.00 [$ 28800 |$% 20160 |$ 30240 |$ 21168 |$ 31752 |$ 22226 |$ 33340 |$ 23338|$ 35007 |$ 24505|% 36757 |$ 25730 [$ 38595|% 27016 |$ 40524 |$ 28332 |$ 42498 |$ 29712 |$ 44568
353 Subject Matter Expert (Senior) $ 227.00|$ 24350 |$ 23835|$ 35753 [$ 25027 |$ 37540 |$ 26278 [$ 39417 |$ 27592 |$ 41388 [$ 28972 |$ 43457 |$ 30420 ($ 45630 |$ 31941 |$ 47912 |$ 33497 |$ 50245|$ 35128 |$ 526.92
356 Senior Telecommunications Specialist $ 155.00 [$ 23250 | $ 16275 [$ 24413 |8 170.89 [$ 256.33 | $ 17943 [$  269.15|$ 188.40 [$ 28261 | $ 19782 [$ 29674 |$ 20771 |$ 31157 |$ 21810|$ 32715|$ 22872 |% 34308 |$ 23986 |$ 359.79
35.18 Telecommunications Consultant (Senior) $ 192.00 [$ 28800 |$% 20160 |$ 30240 |$ 21168 |$ 31752 |$ 22226 |$ 33338 |$ 23338|$ 35007 |$ 24505|% 36757 |$ 25730 [$ 38595|% 27016 |$ 40524 |$ 28332 |$ 42498 |$ 29712 |$ 44568
35.17 Telecommunications Engineer $ 159.00 [$ 23850 | $ 166.95 [$ 25043 | $ 17530 [$ 26295 | $ 184.06 [$ 276.09 | $ 19327 [$ 28990 |$ 20293 |$ 30439 ($ 213.08|$ 31961 |$ 22373 |$ 33559 |$ 23463 [$ 35193 |$ 246.06|$ 369.07
3.5.16 Telecommunications Engineer (Senior) $ 192.00 [$ 28800 |$% 20160 |$ 30240 |$ 21168 |$ 31752 |$ 22226 |$ 33340 |$ 23338|$ 35007 |$ 24505|% 36757 |$ 25730 [$ 38595|% 27016 |$ 40524 |$ 28332 |$ 42498 |$ 29712 |$ 44568
35.7 Testing Specialist $ 116.00 [ $ 174.00 [ $ 12180 [ $ 18270 [ $ 12789 [ $ 19184 |3 13428 [$ 20143 |$ 14100 [$ 21150 |$ 148.05 [$ 22207 | $ 15545 [$ 23318 |$ 16322 |$ 24484 |$ 17117 |$ 25676 [$ 17951 |$ 269.26
358 Training Specialist/Instructor $ 116.00 [ $ 174.00 [ $ 12180 [ $ 18270 [ $ 127893 19184 (3 13428 [$ 20143 | $ 141.00 [$ 21150 )% 148.05 [$ 22207 | $ 15545 [$ 23318 |$ 16322 |$ 24484 |$ 17117 |$ 25676 [$ 17951 |$ 269.26

* Contract year one begins on the date of contract award and continues for one year, contract year two begins one year after contract award and continues one year, etc.



